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Current Sampling Resistors

+

-

QG

QGS QGD

VG

Charge

-.�

���������$��
����� 
��
����������

0.1

 1

 10

 100

 1000

0.00001 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1  1  10  100

Notes:
1. Duty factor D = t   / t
2. Peak T =P x  Z + T

1 2

J DM thJA A

P

t

t

DM

1

2

t  , Rectangular Pulse Duration (sec)

T
he

rm
al

 R
es

po
ns

e
(Z

   
   

  )

1

th
JA

0.01

0.02

0.05

0.10

0.20

D = 0.50

SINGLE PULSE
(THERMAL RESPONSE)



���������	
�

�����������������
��/%0�%��

P.W.
Period

di/dt

Diode Recovery
dv/dt

Ripple ≤ 5%

Body Diode Forward Drop
Re-Applied
Voltage

Reverse
Recovery
Current

Body Diode Forward
Current

VGS=10V

VDD

ISD

Driver Gate Drive

D.U.T. ISD Waveform

D.U.T. VDS Waveform

Inductor Curent

D = P.W.
Period

+

-

+

+

+-

-

-

1�����	�
��:��&'�)�&�.� ���.�)��

��������	��
�������	��	�������������

�

�
�

0�

���

•  !.�!��)���  �!�61�0�
•  ���.�����$���1#�������J���
•  ����)���  �!�61����1�(�)���@�@
•  ��J����+���.�)��J�!�������

�
�
� ���)����&�1�������!�������
   • �&"�,���1���!�)���)�
�� •  *���!�� ���
�� •  &"�&��/�'����!�)���)�
�������������������:�$��

�

1



���������	
�

Micro3 (SOT-23/TO-236AB) (Lead-Free) Part Marking Information

0.08

0.88
0.01
0.89

0.95 BSC

MILLIMETERS
MIN

e

E
E1

D

L

A
A1
A2

c

M

O
B

S
Y

MINMAX MAX
.036

.0375 BSC

DIMENSIONS

INCHES

b 0.30

bbb
0.15

.008
ccc .006

0.25 BSCL1
L 0.40 0.60

.0118 BSC

aaa

0.20
.004

0° 8° 8°0°

2.80

1.20

0

E1
E

D 5
6

3

1 2 ccc C B A

B 5

6

e

e1

A2A

A1

bbb C A B

3X b aaa C

3 SURF
0

3X L

L1

H4

7

2.10

e1 1.90 BSC .075 BSC

.0119

.0032
.111
.083
.048 .055

.119

.103

.0196

.0078

.0039
.044

.0004
.035 .040

.0236.0158

1.02

0.20
0.50

2.64
3.04

1.40

1.12
0.10

0.10

1.90
[.075]

0.95
[.0375]

0.972
[.038]

2.742
[.1079]

     0.802
     [.031]

RECOMMENDED FOOTPRINT

3X

3X

NOT ES
1.  DIMENS IONING AND T OLERANCING PER AS ME Y14.5M-1994.

4   DAT UM PLANE H IS LOCAT ED AT T HE MOLD PARTING LINE.

5   DAT UM A AND B T O BE DETERMINED AT DATUM PLANE H.

6   DIMENS IONS  D AND E1 ARE MEAS URED AT DATUM PLANE H.

2.  DIMENS IONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMET ERS AND INCHES.

3.  CONT ROLLING DIMENS ION: MILLIMETER.

7   DIMENS ION L IS T HE LEAD LENGT H FOR S OLDERING T O A S UBST RATE.

8.  OUT LINE CONFORMS T O JEDEC OUT LINE T O-236AB.

����������������� �!"�������!�#!$���%&'�(�
3���	���	�� �
�� ��� 	� �	� ���������
�� .�	����1

29
30

50

WYEAR

A2001 A
B2002 B
C2003 C
D1994 D

X
J

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

E
F
G
H

K

Y

1995
1996
1997
1998

2000
9
8
7
6
5

PART NUMBER

Y = YEAR
W = WEEK

WORK

WEEK
WORK

A = IRLML2402
B = IRLML2803
C = IRLML6302
D = IRLML5103

PART NUMBER CODE REFERENCE:
25 Y

51 Y

26 Z

52 Z

G= IRLML2502
F = IRLML6401
E = IRLML6402

H = IRLML5203

LOT
CODE

W = (1-26) IF PRECEDED BY LAST DIGIT OF CALENDAR YEAR

01
02
03
04

24

WYEAR Y

A2001 1
B2002 2
C2003 3
D1994 4

X
1999

0

W= (27-52) IF PRECEDED BY A LETT ER

WEEK

27
28

Note:  A line above the work week
(as shown here) indicates Lead-Free.
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2.05 ( .080 )
1.95 ( .077 )

TR

FEED DIRECTION

4.1 ( .161 )
3.9 ( .154 )

1.6 ( .062 )
1.5 ( .060 )

1.85 ( .072 )
1.65 ( .065 )

3.55 ( .139 )
3.45 ( .136 )

1.1 ( .043 )
0.9 ( .036 )

4.1 ( .161 )
3.9 ( .154 ) 0.35 ( .013 )

0.25 ( .010 )

8.3 ( .326 )
7.9 ( .312 )

1.32 ( .051 )
1.12 ( .045 )

9.90 ( .390 )
8.40 ( .331 )

  178.00
( 7.008 )
    MAX.

NOTES:
1.  CONTROLLING DIMENSION : MILLIMETER.
2.  OUTLINE CONFORMS TO EIA-481 & EIA-541.
     

Data and specifications subject to change without notice.

IR WORLD HEADQUARTERS: 233 Kansas St., El Segundo, California 90245, USA Tel: (310) 252-7105
TAC Fax: (310) 252-7903

Visit us at www.irf.com for sales contact information.02/04
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